OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS
BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS
August 13, 2013 at 6:00 P.M.

CITY HALL WILLISTON, NORTH DAKOTA

1. Roll Call of Commissioners

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Brent Bogar, Brad Bekkedahl, Howard Klug, Tate Cymbaluk
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: Ward Koeser

OTHERS PRESENT: Monte Meiers, John Kautzman, Bill Tracy, Donald Kress, Pete Furuseth

2. Proposed Changes to the Agenda: Add Liquor License(which is actually a transfer of license,
Off Sale Beer & Liquor License, Appointment of vacant City Commission, Ordinance 968 to be
moved up to Public Hearings.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the changes to the agenda.
MOTION CARRIED BY VOICE VOTE

3. Consent Agenda
A. Reading and Approval of Minutes for:
(1.) Regular Meeting Dated: July 23,2013
B. Auditor

(1.)  Accounts, Claims and Bills
Combined Check Register

For checks between: 07/23/13 - 08/12/13

Payrol
1

Date
Check Vendor/Employee/Payee Number/Name Check Issued
# Amount
-77785 14021 BRAD D. BEKKEDAHL 0.00 07/26/13
-77784 56070 TATE A. CYMBALUK 0.00 07/26/13
-77783 56169 KATHERINE E. BERWICK 1153.12 07/26/13
-77782 56297 BRENDA D'ANGELO 688.80 07/26/13
-77781 12020 RANDY M DONNELLY 1538.71 07/26/13
-77780 12017 JOHN L. KAUTZMAN 2701.13 07/26/13
-77779 56240 KAREN D. KUEHL 881.71 07/26/13
-77778 56300 NICOLE LUMPKINS 993.18 07/26/13
-77777 56168 AARON G. MITCHELL 864.28 07/26/13
-77776 56255 CHELSEA S CAVANAUGH 656.10 07/26/13
-77775 13026 KEVIN W. CRAFT 1073.41 07/26/13
-77774 56195 JACKIE L. HATCH 441.65 07/26/13
-77773 56274 MEGAN NYGARD 625.24 07/26/13
-77772 56323 LINDSEY REPP 383.89 07/26/13

=77771 56225 SUSAN E. SCHNEIDER 1082.08 07/26/13
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PHYLTROWS TERMINE
JOLEEN S. TINKER
BRENT BOGAR

HOWARD D. KLUG
JANET B. ZANDER
MARK W. ANDERSON
CODY M. BAKKEN
ROBERT J. BENTH
CAMERON BRADLEY
SHARYL J. BUSCH
JOSHUA A. BUTLER
ADEN A CLARK

DAVID C. DONNER
RICHARD S. FISHER
ALAN K. HANSON
NICOLAS JOHNSON
STEVEN D. KERZMANN
TRACY C. KERZMANN
ANDREW KINDLE
VICTORIA L. KREGER
ERICA J. MYERS
JONATHON RASMUSSEN
JEANNE M. SAGASER RASSIER
ANDREW A. SAILER
DUANE S. WINTER
SAM M. AIDE

RYAN J. ALLEN
JASON BARTEN

DAVID L. BELISLE
HUGH E BENZEN
DUSTIN J. BERTSCH
MARK R. BITZ

ALAN C. BRATT
DUSTIN R. CELANDER
CORY G COLLINGS
MINDY SUE DEGENSTEIN
DANIEL DERY

RODNEY H. DICKERSON
STACEY EISSINGER
AMBER M. GILMORE
LINDA R. GRANBOIS
JACOB J. GREGORY
RANDY M. HAUGENOE
DANIELLE HENDRICKS
TYLER HOFF

WILLIAM E. HOLLER
MICHAEL A. ISENHOWER JR
AARON R. KAMPA
THOMAS L. LADWIG
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JAMES L LOKKEN
TRAVIS J. MARTINSON
AMY D. NICKOLOFF
KENNETH B. OWENS
DAVID A. PETERSON
TREVOR J. ROBERTS
JONATHAN D. ROGGENKAMP
JAMESON J. O. SEIM
JAKE O. SNYDER
MICHAEL S. WILSON
RYAN C. ZIMMERMAN
BENJAMIN W. ABBEY
KELLY M. ABERLE
DIANE K. ALBRIGHTSON
MELISSA BUNESS
MARTIN L. COLGAN

JOE DOSS

KRYSTINE HEIFORT
JAMES LEAHY

WILLIAM TRACY III
PAIGE LAWRENCE

TRUNG THANH LE

ANTON LEUTY

MONTE C. MEIERS

JOHN STRUB

WAYNE A WIEDRICH
ROBERT D. KNAPPER
TYLER KOLDEN

AUSTIN ALEXANDER
MICHAEL J. BEARCE
ZACHARY CORNELIUSEN
VERNON L. HENDRICKSON
ROY LONG

ANTHONY W MELBERG
MATTHEW TUTAS

PHILIP ARENDS

ROBERT D. COUGHLIN
EFFIE J. IVERSON
STEVEN W. JENSEN
SABRINA NIELD - PHILLIPS
DANIEL W. TUPA
KENNETH W. BERGSTROM
MONICA KELLEY
SHARNELL NIX

DIANE THOMPSON

JACOB T BLOODGOOD
ELVIS DINZON
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EARL KILLINGSWORTH
DINA KINDELSPIRE
MARK RIDDLE

BRYAN THOMPSON
KENNETH R. BOYKIN
WILLIAM BRENNY
GARRISON CANTER
ANTHONY D. DUDAS
STEVEN C. KJERGAARD
LORI A. LARSEN
VICTORIA M. RUBLE
TRAVIS SAMUDA
NATHAN DONNELLY
WESTON E. SMESTAD
BILLY J. BAKER
MICHAEL SIMPSON
GINA MOTTL
CHRISTOPHER J. BROSTUEN
KENT A. JARCIK
DONALD KRESS
DEEANN M. LONG

JON D. MARISTUEN
RACHEL K. RESSLER
ELAINE B. SINNESS
NICK VASUTHASAWAT
JOSILYN F BEAN
SUZANNE GAUT
TRAVIS MIZZELL
SCOTT R. MOLSTAD
BRENDA SEPTKA

NEIL W. BAKKEN
CHAUNCEY CARR, JR.
WAYNE E. BEARD
AMELIA A. BICKLER
KERI L. BODA
CRYSTAL M. BONNER
KAYLA J. HELL
ANDREA L. MITCHELL
KACEY PETERSON
DEBORAH A. SLAIS
YVONNE A. TOPP

ANN M. KVANDE
MARGARET LUNSFORD
BARBARA J. PETERSON
THOMAS C. ROLFSTAD
RACHEL SAWICKI
SHAWN WENKO

BOBBI JO CLARKE
VIVIAN KALMIK
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AMY A. KRUEGER

MOLLY LIPPERT
MALLORY NYGARD
SABRINA A RAMEY
JENNIFER STRIETZEL
ROBERT JASON HILLARD
JOSEPH REIFENSTAHL
MARVIN SELVEY

BRAD E. SEPTKA
SAMANTHA R. YODER

DEFERRED COMP NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SO
ND CHILD SUPPOR ND CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCE

FIT
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56344
56215
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56237
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18027
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56107
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18070
56130
56174
56166

U.S. TREASURY
KATHERINE E. BERWICK
BRENDA D'ANGELO
RANDY M DONNELLY
JOHN L. KAUTZMAN
KAREN D. KUEHL
NICOLE LUMPKINS
AARON G. MITCHELL
CHELSEA S CAVANAUGH
KEVIN W. CRAFT
JACKIE L. HATCH
MEGAN NYGARD
LINDSEY REPP
SUSAN E. SCHNEIDER
PHYLTROWS TERMINE
JOLEEN S. TINKER
CARRIE ZELLMER
MARK W. ANDERSON
CODY M. BAKKEN
ROBERT J. BENTH
CAMERON BRADLEY
SHARYL J. BUSCH
JOSHUA A. BUTLER
ADEN A CLARK
DAVID C. DONNER
ALAN K. HANSON
JENNA JONES
STEVEN D. KERZMANN
TRACY C. KERZMANN
ANDREW KINDLE
VICTORIA L. KREGER
ERICA J. MYERS
JONATHON RASMUSSEN
JEANNE M. SAGASER RASSIER
ANDREW A. SAILER
SAM M. AIDE
RYAN J. ALLEN
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JASON BARTEN

DAVID L. BELISLE
HUGH E BENZEN
DUSTIN J. BERTSCH
MARK R. BITZ

ALAN C. BRATT
DUSTIN R. CELANDER
CORY G COLLINGS
MINDY SUE DEGENSTEIN
DANIEL DERY

RODNEY H. DICKERSON
STACEY EISSINGER
AMBER M. GILMORE
LINDA R. GRANBOIS
JACOB J. GREGORY
ZACHARY HANSEN
RANDY M. HAUGENOE
DANIELLE HENDRICKS
TYLER HOFF

WILLIAM E. HOLLER
MICHAEL A. ISENHOWER JR
AARON R. KAMPA
THOMAS L. LADWIG
JAMES L LOKKEN
TRAVIS J. MARTINSON
AMY D. NICKOLOFF
KENNETH B. OWENS
DAVID A. PETERSON
TREVOR J. ROBERTS
JONATHAN D. ROGGENKAMP
JAMESON J. O. SEIM
JAKE O. SNYDER
MICHAEL S. WILSON
RYAN C. ZIMMERMAN
BENJAMIN W. ABBEY
KELLY M. ABERLE
DIANE K. ALBRIGHTSON
MARTIN L. COLGAN
JOE DOSS

KRYSTINE HEIFORT
JAMES LEAHY

WILLIAM TRACY III
PAIGE LAWRENCE
TRUNG THANH LE
ANTON LEUTY

MONTE C. MEIERS
JOHN STRUB

DAVID TUAN

WAYNE A WIEDRICH
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1289.

973.
1540.
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1051.
1489.
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1261.
.28
1265.
1139.
1140.
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1599.

976.

995.
1319.
1520.
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1868.
2621.
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1191.
1915.
1144.
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686.
1318.
1327.
1531.
1479.
.57
1406.
.20
1168.
1499.
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1397.
1382.
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1209.
1028.
1992.

426.
2092.
2858.
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1137
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14
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27
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64
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08/09/13
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56318
56322
56214
56317
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56244
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56320
24019
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56284
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56287
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56232
27076
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56315
56241
56266
56345
56258
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56313
56112
56114
56086
12029
56120
56307
56316
56122
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34017
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56239
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35025
56267
56301
56155
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ROBERT D. KNAPPER
TYLER KOLDEN

AUSTIN ALEXANDER
MICHAEL J. BEARCE
ZACHARY CORNELIUSEN
REID HALVORSON
VERNON L. HENDRICKSON
ROY LONG

MATTHEW TUTAS
PHILIP ARENDS
ROBERT D. COUGHLIN
EFFIE J. IVERSON
STEVEN W. JENSEN
SABRINA NIELD - PHILLIPS
DANIEL W. TUPA
KENNETH W. BERGSTROM
MONICA KELLEY
SHARNELL NIX

DIANE THOMPSON
JACOB T BLOODGOOD
ELVIS DINZON

DANNY R. GERGEN
JAMES A HAGA JR
EARL KILLINGSWORTH
DINA KINDELSPIRE
MARK RIDDLE

GARETH ROACH

BRYAN THOMPSON
KENNETH R. BOYKIN
WILLIAM BRENNY
GARRISON CANTER
ANTHONY D. DUDAS
STEVEN C. KJERGAARD
LORI A. LARSEN
VICTORIA M. RUBLE
TRAVIS SAMUDA
NATHAN DONNELLY
WESTON E. SMESTAD
BILLY J. BAKER
MICHAEL SIMPSON
KENT A. JARCIK
DONALD KRESS

RACHEL K. RESSLER
ELAINE B. SINNESS
NICK VASUTHASAWAT
JOSILYN F BEAN
SUZANNE GAUT

TRAVIS MIZZELL
SCOTT R. MOLSTAD

1713

685

1461

1064

968

521

786.
966.
545.
791.
.57
1087.
788.
.25
1844.
951.
1032.
1041.
644.
802.
822.
1263.
2123.
1402.
930.
767.
938.
1073.
119.
869.
1951.

1413

1472

.20
630.
767.

1114.

.27
785.

1306.
979.

1785.

.26
554.

1386.

1382.

1079.

.21

2951.
902.
988.

41
17
12

11
60
38
30

62
83
52
62

06
44
63

.27
589.
1127.
1393.
488.
.51

54
82
13
53

86
84
72
71

01
05

83
07
90
65
05
17
40
11
76
07
96
89
61
89
97
99
02

Minutes

08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13



August 13, 2013

-77476
-77475
-77474
-77473
=77472
=77471
=77470
-77469
-77468
-77467
-77466
-77465
-77464
-77463
-77462
-77461
-77460
-77459
-77458
-77457
-77456
-77455
-77454
-77453
-77452
-77451
-77450
-77449
-77448
-77447
-77446
-77445
-77444
-77443
-77442
-77441
-77440
-77439
-77438
=77437
-77436

57821

57822

57823

57824

57825

57826

57827

57828

56079
36006
56176
56211
56212
56039
56144
48102
56111
56341
48013
48034
52011
56306
56041
52003
56283
52020
53005
56222
53002
56330
56311
56271
56310
56213
56234
56328
56080
56150
56028
56025
56026
56011
56013
56015
56058
56179
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BRENDA SEPTKA

NEIL W. BAKKEN
CHAUNCEY CARR, JR.
WAYNE E. BEARD
AMELIA A. BICKLER
KERI L. BODA
CRYSTAL M. BONNER
KAYLA J. HELL
ANDREA L. MITCHELL
KACEY PETERSON
DEBORAH A. SLAIS
YVONNE A. TOPP

ANN M. KVANDE
MARGARET LUNSFORD
BARBARA J. PETERSON
THOMAS C. ROLFSTAD
RACHEL SAWICKI
SHAWN WENKO

BOBBI JO CLARKE
VIVIAN KALMIK

AMY A. KRUEGER
MOLLY LIPPERT
MALLORY NYGARD
SABRINA A RAMEY
JENNIFER STRIETZEL
ROBERT JASON HILLARD
JOSEPH REIFENSTAHL
MARVIN SELVEY

BRAD E. SEPTKA
SAMANTHA R. YODER
David Benth
Michael S. Conlin
Scott Copenhaver
Kelly Moody

Josh S. Mosbrucker
Dwight A. Richter
Brenden L. Stevens

Duane S. Winter

DEFERRED COMP NATIONWIDE RETIREMENT SO

ND CHI
FIT
999999
673
999999
673
673
12026
56295
14020

LD SUPPOR ND CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCE
U.S. TREASURY

ALEXANDRA HAAS

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

ISAIAH TRUJILLO

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
KAREN P. LARSON
CHERIE SMITH
E. WARD KOESER

1169.
2113.
1407.
808.
162.
826.
187.
376.
147.
243.
1243.
530.
1127.
960.
.56
1500.
2074.
.57
1149.
589.
1621.
288.
216.
1113.
833.
1586.
1853.
593.
.23
.50

1097

1672

1982
1522

248.
146.
295.
25.
202.
305.
258.
634.
16367.
1659.
115869.
1.

500.
200.
500.
500.
1061.
.22
210.

525

28
36
35
75
08
02
13
28
33
70
63
40
60
11

18
61

97
28
93
14
10
62
82
16
13
50

88
69
00
85
76
14
58
62
48
50
61
00
00
00
00
00
69

77

Minutes

08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/09/13
07/23/13
07/23/13
07/23/13
07/23/13
07/23/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13



August 13, 2013

57829
57830
57831
57832
57833
57834
57835
57836
57837
57838
57839
57840
57841
57842
57843
57844
57845
57846
57847
57848
57849
57850
57851
57852
57853
57854
57855
57856
57857
57858
57859
57860
57861
57862
57863
57864
57865
57866
57867
57868
57869
57870
57871
57872
57873
57874
57875
57876
57877

17016
56325
56337
56269
56290
18046
18020
18048
18078
19095
56243
56279
21041
56293
22021
22014
56342
23126
23039
56288
27096
56049
56050
56294
56189
25030
27058
56187
25106
27067
56202
23136
27091
56303
56305
31051
56099
56264
32006
56253
34105
34106
56117
37008
56180
56276
56335
56336
56333
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THOMAS J. GLENN
DAVID GORDON

DARIN JOHNSON

CLAY KAUTZER
BRADLEY SCHERER
GARVIN SEMENKO
RICHARD SHEARER
DARWIN STEVENS
MICHAEL W. WALTERS
WALTER H. HALL
JACOB R. HENDRICKS
ALEC RAISBECK
ROBERT E HANSON
DAVID TUAN

LES CHRISTENSEN
GARY L. GLOVATSKY
REID HALVORSON
BRENT E. HANSON
BRUCE A. JOHNSON
CHRISTOPHER MALONE
RUSSELL E. MOMBERG
MICHEAL A. PETERS, JR.
MICHEAL A. PETERS, SR.
SHAWN ZELLMER
AMANDA M. KAISER
PEDAR A. ANDRE
DAVID LEE BELL
STEPHEN R. KOHLER
RICHARD S. ODEGARD
RICHARD D. BORUD
GUNNAR CORCORAN
JAMES B. ENGEN
JOSEPH G. MONSON
TROY OSTER

JASON PHILLIPS
GORDON L. SMESTAD
MARK C. AMONDSON
COREY HEIKKINEN
WILLIAM M. MCQUISTON
STEPHEN OLEGARIO
GLENN A. BOYEFF
GERALD L. FLECK
NICK J. HAUGEN
LAVERN GOHL

DIANE C. HAGEN
ELTON LARSON

JANA BAUSTE
ANGELLA MCCONNELL
STEVEN MCGAUGHEY

1048.
766.
.28
1208.
1459.
.54
30.
35.
23.
1694.
979.
972.
2354.
2092.
.25
1365.
240.
1883.
.25
689.
1439.
890.
598.
499.
.59

377

1680

1191

760

1057.
2229.
.32
.52
.27

723
1317
1503

981.
2346.
1163.

376.

630.
2246.
.29
1086.
1226.
.52
.56
.56

41.
1446.
423.
203.
29.
.67
32.

735

444
41
41

71
54

40
85

93
33
55
61
05
41
82
01

88
90
05

22
42
71
82
97

33
28

81
77
15
30
41
88

21
29

56
00
16
17
56

91

Minutes

07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13



August 13, 2013

57878
57879
57880
57881
57882
57883
57884
57885
57886
57887
57888
57889
57890
57891
57892
57893
57894
57895
57896
57897
57898
57899
57900
57901
57902
57903
57904
57905
57906
57907
57908
57909
57910
57911
57912
57913
57914
57915
57916
57917
57918
57919
57920
57921
57922
57923
57924
57925
57926

56298
56066
54065
56224
56035
56268
56264
1404
488
CHILD
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SAWYER ZENT

ZACHARY G. CORCORAN

PATRICIA K. FIORENZA
MATTHEW J. KOHLER

Michael Hamers

MELISSA BUNESS

COREY HEIKKINEN

ND Dept of Trust Lands

VISA

SUPR UTAH CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES/O

DCI CREDIT DCI CREDIT SERVICES INC

DEL CH
MN CHI
NC CHI

ILD SUPPO DCSE
LD SUPPOR MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT
LD SUPPOR NC CHILD SUPPORT

ND PEA NDPEA

UNITED
WIS CH
718
1339
548
100
254
275
362
416
420
518
999999
999999
999999
999999
673
673
SIT
433
AFLAC
AMERIC

APARTMENT BH10 VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN
APARTMENT BH2 VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN
APARTMENT BHS5 VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN
APARTMENT BH7 VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN
APARTMENT BHS8 VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN
APARTMENT BHS VALLEY RENTAL - BAKKEN

FIDELI
LINCOL

WAY UNITED WAY
ILD SUPPO WI SCTF
AMERIPRIDE LINEN AND APPAREL SERV
BOBCAT OF WILLISTON

DAKOTA DIESEL

DAWA SOLUTIONS GROUP

MIKE'S WINDOW CLEANING SERVICE
NAPA AUTO PARTS

PRO SAFE PEST CONTROL

SELID PLUMBING & HEATING INC
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

WILLISTON HERALD

CHRISTOPHER BLUNT

IAN MAROVICH

JEREMY KROLAK

JOSHUA EMMETT

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT

ND STATE TAX COMMISSIONE
ND TAX COMMISSIONER
AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE ASS

AN NATION AMERICAN NATIONAL LIFE

H o o - = m = H

TY SECURI FIDELITY SECURITY LIFE
N MUTUAL LINCOLN MUTUAL LIFE & CA

MEDICAL SPENDIN DISCOVERY BENEFITS

USABLE
PERS
252

USABLE
NORTH DAKOTA PUBLIC EMPL
MIDCONTINENT COMMUNICATIONS

227.
1404.
.94
160.
.23

555.

700.
1578.
2479.

87.

500.

135.

133.

205.

54.

112.

621.
.28
313.
764.
480.
216.
210.

84.
.19
413.
.30

150.
10.
200.
150.
200.
500.
39235.

4159.
.29

240.
34530.

2820.
20070.
24300.

5460.
24300.

173.
1269.
3228.

281.

92420.
389.

1712

123

1111

435

1801

53
04

44

58
99
61
26
50
69
00
50
00
00
00
99

93
13
00
00
46
00

68

00
00
00
00
00
00
81
33

56
00
00
00
00
00
00
66
00
38
82
92
65

Minutes

07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/25/13
07/25/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/26/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13
07/29/13



August 13, 2013

57927
57928
57929
57930
57931
57932
57933
57934
57935
57936
57937
57938
57939
57940
57941
57942
57943
57944
57945
57946
57947
57948
57949
57950
57951
57952
57953
57954
57955
57956
57957
57958
57959
57960
57961
57962
57963
57964
57965
57966
57967
57968
57969
57970
57971
57972
57973
57974
57975

1882
673
673

1350

999999
470

1716
470

1901

19
999999
521
673
673
673
673
999999
999999
673
999999
999999
999999
999999
886

1902

516

74

483
12026
56295
17016
18094
56325
56207
56337
56269
18023
56290
18046
18048
19095
56243
56279
21041
22021
22014
23126
23039
56288
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RAM SPV II, LLC

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
Western Area Water Supply
JAMES KINSER

US POSTAL SERVICE
Williams Scotsman, Inc.
US POSTAL SERVICE

Fire Trucks Plus
AMERICAN STATE BANK
DIAZ CONCRETE & STONE LLC
WILLISTON PARK DISTRICT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
BRENNAN ALTSMAN

JOSE CARNIZALES

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
THOMAS ALBRIGHT

ROBERT STROUF

MICHAEL GRENIER

FREDDIE BROWN JR
TotalFunds by Hasler
Williston Unlimited, LLC & Pionee
WILLISTON CVB

CITY AUDITOR'S FUND
VECTOR CONTROL DIST #1
KAREN P. LARSON

CHERIE SMITH

THOMAS J. GLENN

MICHAEL CASLER

DAVID GORDON

CORY J HANSON

DARIN JOHNSON

CLAY KAUTZER

DANIEL J RAYMOND

BRADLEY SCHERER

GARVIN SEMENKO

DARWIN STEVENS

WALTER H. HALL

JACOB R. HENDRICKS

ALEC RAISBECK

ROBERT E HANSON

LES CHRISTENSEN

GARY L. GLOVATSKY

BRENT E. HANSON

BRUCE A. JOHNSON
CHRISTOPHER MALONE

2600.
100.
500.

28645.
250.

1268.

2250.
649.

0.
80015.
9428.
180788.
500.
500.
500.
500.
200.
200.
300.
150.
150.
401.
300.
500.
8228.
15355.
487.
37680.
1061.
.22
1048.
494.
422.
0.
895.
.81
331.
1297.
43.
35.
1543.
.20
972.
2354.
1663.
.29
1866.
1130.
802.

525

1122

908

1387

00
00
00
06
00
75
50
52
00
00
00
04
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
45
00
91
65
69

71
54
05
00
03

02
08
17
33
97

41
82
75

53
59
74

Minutes

07/30/13
07/30/13
07/30/13
07/30/13
07/30/13
07/31/13
08/01/13
08/01/13
08/02/13
08/02/13
08/02/13
08/02/13
08/05/13
08/05/13
08/05/13
08/05/13
08/05/13
08/05/13
08/06/13
08/06/13
08/06/13
08/06/13
08/06/13
08/06/13
08/07/13
08/07/13
08/07/13
08/08/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13



August 13, 2013

57976
579717
57978
57979
57980
57981
57982
57983
57984
57985
57986
57987
57988
57989
57990
57991
57992
57993
57994
57995
57996
57997
57998
57999
58000
58001
58002
58003
58004
58005
58006
58007
58008
58009
58010
58011
58012
58013
58014
58015
58016
58017
58018
58019
58020
58021
58022
58023
58024

27096
56049
56050
56294
56189
25030
27058
56187
25106
27067
56202
23136
27091
56303
56305
56346
31051
56099
32006
56253
37008
56180
56333
56298
56066
54065
56224
56001
56003
56116
56085
56339
56023
56030
56007
56205
56034
56219
56291
56238
56032
56009
56281
56083
56012
56016
56019
56338
56020
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RUSSELL E. MOMBERG
MICHEAL A. PETERS, JR.
MICHEAL A. PETERS, SR.
SHAWN ZELLMER
AMANDA M. KAISER
PEDAR A. ANDRE
DAVID LEE BELL
STEPHEN R. KOHLER
RICHARD S. ODEGARD
RICHARD D. BORUD
GUNNAR CORCORAN
JAMES B. ENGEN
JOSEPH G. MONSON
TROY OSTER

JASON PHILLIPS
DONNIE PORTER
GORDON L. SMESTAD
MARK C. AMONDSON
WILLIAM M. MCQUISTON
STEPHEN OLEGARIO
LAVERN GOHL

DIANE C. HAGEN
STEVEN MCGAUGHEY
SAWYER ZENT

ZACHARY G. CORCORAN
PATRICIA K. FIORENZA
MATTHEW J. KOHLER
David W. Arnson
Randall H. Bjella
Tyler D. Carlstad
Kyle D. Christensen
James Dixon

Mathew P. Ekblad
Martin J. Haug

Troy R. Heupel
Brandon Hoffman
Blaine C. Jeanotte
Jeremy V Knapkewicz
James Laqua

Ryan Lee

Darin P. Luther
Billy J. Lynn
Joshua Mahlum
Traver D. Melby
Miles A. Mortenson
Kyle J. Rossland
Garvin D. Semenko
Steve Simard

Darwin J. Stevens

1316.
784.
763.
413.

1214.

1057.

2229.
723.

1441.

1559.
987.

2472.

1250.
100.
188.

.39

1754.
807.

1126.

6.

1446.
423.
155.
240.

2139.

1804.
121.
155.
155.

.27

232.

258.

384.
25.
25.

.29

452.

568.

439.

362.
51.
77.

155.

155.

100.

.20

284.

206.

970.

188

408

393

118

98
05
75
33
49
33
28
32
18
11
84
12
63
60
39

62
03
08
06
00
16
01
47
24
19
73
14
14

73
58
18
85
85

44
88
59
02
72
57
14
14
74

43
86
79

Minutes

08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13



August 13, 2013

58025
58026
58027
58028
58029
58030
58031
58032
58033
58034
58035
58036
58037
58038
58039
58040
58041
58042
58043
58044
58045
58046
58047
58048
58049
58050
58051
58052
58053
58054
58055
58056
58057
58058
58059
58060
58061
58062
58063
58064
58065
58066
58067
58068
58069
58070
58071
58072
58073
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56022 Scott S. Tanner
56027 Michael W. Walters

CHILD SUPR UTAH CHILD SUPPORT SERVICES/O
DCI CREDIT DCI CREDIT SERVICES INC

DEL CHILD SUPPO DCSE
MN CHILD SUPPOR MINNESOTA CHILD SUPPORT

NC CHILD SUPPOR NC CHILD SUPPORT
WIS CHILD SUPPO WI SCTF

56005 Cory J. Hanson
56276 ELTON LARSON

673
673
673
999999
999999
999999
999999
999999
999999
1220
1079
1596
632
1903
1893
1230
999999
1768
999999
999998
1591
718
1910
999998
30

708
723

33

34
1181
38
1190
41
1908
49
1339
712

52

662

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT
CHRISTOPHER GUM

BRADY WHALEN

DAVID GILMER

JAY ROBINSON

MARLENE ORTIZ

RONALD OLSEN

3D SPECIALTIES

ABL MOBILE LOCK & SAFE
ACE TOWING
ACKERMAN-ESTVOLD

ACME CONCRETE PAVING INC
ACME TOOLS

AFFORDABLE TOWING

ALICIA PETERSON

ALLIANCE CONSULTING LC
AMANDA ALLEN

AMBER M. GILMORE

American Association of Airport E
AMERIPRIDE LINEN AND APPAREL SERV
ANDERSON & WOOD CONSTRUCTION CO I
ANTHONY D. DUDAS
ASTRO-CHEM LAB, INC.

AT&T

BADLANDS STEEL, INC

BAKER & TAYLOR CO.

BALCO UNIFORM CO., INC.
BASIN CONCRETE

BASIN PRINTERS, INC.
BASIN TOWING AND RECOVERY
BERRY DAKOTA

Bingo Novelty World

BLACK MOUNTAIN SOFTWARE
BOBCAT OF WILLISTON

BOLDT FARM SUPPLY

BORDER STATES ELECTRIC
BOX-N-SHIP

336.
398.
87.
223.
135.
133.
205.
657.
.23
152.
300.
500.
500.
400.
30.
350.
5.
150.
80.
.50
349.
1150.
18977.
946502.
921.
1525.
.20
30827.
29.

25.
275.
546.
276639.
37.
6436.
346.
36.
468.
2368.
645.
1803.
300.
1130.
71.
3062.
204.
78.
402.
18.

652

5937

11

49
56
50
60
00
50
00
37

38
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
07
04
00

50
42
00
00
97
19
53
25
31
72
18
64
75
00
00
00
75
00
61
89
85
83

Minutes

08/09/13
08/09/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/08/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/09/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
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58074
58075
58076
58077
58078
58079
58080
58081
58082
58083
58084
58085
58086
58087
58088
58089
58090
58091
58092
58093
58094
58095
58096
58097
58098
58099
58100
58101
58102
58103
58104
58105
58106
58107
58108
58109
58110
58111
58112
58113
58114
58115
58116
58117
58118
58119
58120
58121
58122

599

59
1599
999998
1708
687
966
1054
69

549
204
1755
1349
710
1900
999999
1623
999999
77

79
1666
81

871
1662
1486
1913
567

89

825

92

548

93
1705
988
999998
1906
666
568
999998
118
1909
1030
126
999999
127
905
569
1856
134
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BRAATEN PLUMBING, INC
BRODART CO.

BROWN CONSTRUCTION INC
BRUCE A. JOHNSON

BULLBERRY SYSTEMS, INC.
BUTTONS BY FISH, INC.
BYERLY COMPUTER SERVICES

C & D WATER SERVICES
CARQUEST AUTO PARTS STORES
CASH WISE FOODS
CCR-WILLISTON III, LLC

CDW Government

CENTURYLINK

CHANEY'S CAR & TRUCK REPAIR
Chaos 2 Capital Consulting
CHARLES WICKSTROM
CHEMSEARCH

CHRIS KEMP

CITY OF WILLISTON

CITY OF WILLISTON

CIVIL SCIENCE

CLAUSEN WELDING

COMFORT SUITES

Connecting Point Computers Center
CONNEX INTERNATIONAL
Cookies For You, Inc. Minot
CRAIG'S SMALL ENGINE REPAIR
CRAVEN-HAGAN CLINIC

CROWLEY FLECK PLLP

DACOTAH PAPER CO.

DAKOTA DIESEL

DAKOTA SUPPLY GROUP
DEGENSTEIN'S AUTO PLUS

Dell Marketing L.P.

DIANE C. HAGEN

DICKSON SCHAAN

DIVERSE MEDIA INC

DPC INDUSTRIES, INC

DUSTIN J. BERTSCH

EARL'S ELECTRIC, INC.
ELECTRO-SENSORS

EMERGENCY APPARATUS MAINTENANCE,
EMRY'S LOCKSMITHING

ERIC SUNWALL

F&F SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
FALCON PUMP & SUPPLY

FEDEX

Fire Safety USA, Inc.

FORT UNION SUPPLY & TRADE

175.
602.
187637.
114.
750.
220.
600.
47.
126.
245.
100.
204.
986.
350.
850.
25.
3192.
11.
3111.
83432.
30473.
100.
276.
.55

850

35.
525.
452.
285.

50.
.23
.58

3173.

1988.

923.
64.
770.
l6.

9526.

135.
125.

1697.

26815.
22.
38.

145.
412.
557.
3200.
1164.

1528
514

00
04
35
00
00
42
00
50

12
00
96
10
00
00
00
00
71
17
30
64
00
00

33
00
93
00
00

06
10
96
41
00
85
13
42
00
62
64
50
50
00
00
71
00
88

Minutes

08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
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58123
58124
58125
58126
58127
58128
58129
58130
58131
58132
58133
58134
58135
58136
58137
58138
58139
58140
58141
58142
58143
58144
58145
58146
58147
58148
58149
58150
58151
58152
58153
58154
58155
58156
58157
58158
58159
58160
58161
58162
58163
58164
58165
58166
58167
58168
58169
58170
58171

1496
1622
354
139
138
826
1911
1154
144
539
148
1905
151
1833
550
lel
1907
162
999998
999998
1503
177
4561
175
999998
999998
999998
999998
196
999998
999999
1299
212
591
1694
1382
937
1914
240
1310
994
245
999999
250
1095
255
261
243
1632
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FOUND IT NOW

FOUND IT NOW

FURUSETH LAW FIRM, PC
GAFFANEY'S

GALL'S, INC.

Gaylord Bros.

GLORIA JOHNSON

GOOSENECK IMPLEMENT
GRAYMONT WESTERN CANADA
HACH

HANDY ANDY'S NURSERY
HARAL HOFF

HAWKINS, INC.

HDR ENGINEERING INC
HEDAHLS PARTS PLUS

HOME OF ECONOMY

HONEY LOVERS

HORIZON RESOURCES

HUGH E BENZEN

HUGH E BENZEN

iDSS

INT'L CODE COUNCIL
International Code Council,
INTERSTATE ENGINEERING
JACOB R. HENDRICKS

JAMES LEAHY

JOE DOSS

JONATHAN D. ROGGENKAMP
KADRMAS LEE & JACKSON INC
KAREN P. LARSON

KEVIN SOKOL

KNIFE RIVER-NORTH CENTRAL
KOTANA COMMUNICATIONS
LEXIS NEXIS

Lindon's Truck Repair
Lutheran Social Services
M&T FIRE AND SAFETY
Mark Anderson

MATHISON COMPANY
MED-TECH RESOURCE, INC.
MEDICARE/NORIDIAN
MEDQUEST INC

MICHAEL HAMILTON
MICROMARKETING ASSOCIATES
MIKEY'S COUNTRY CANDY
MILLY'S ALTERATIONS
MON-DAK HTG & PLG, INC.
MONTANA DAKOTA UTILITIES
MORRISON MAIERLE INC

Inc.

24.
147.
19665.
2028.
665.
183.
37.
.26
18165.
891.
.25
112.
34453.
6863.
146.
737.
228.
6329.
25.
25.
50.
133.
143.
.50

821

291

18548

25.
.24

101

266.
25.
8127.
146.
33.
447791
12023.
710.
573.
1509.
357.
100.
65.
115.
866.
1313.
.22
412.
.56
.50

37

72
62

879.
54669.
43874.

40
01
00
76
85
95
50

05
64

50
04
79
21
87
64
21
00
00
00
91
00

00

50
00
19
32
92
86
95
93
43
06
63
00
92
95
65
99

49

90

84
82

Minutes

08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13



August 13, 2013

58172
58173
58174
58175
58176
58177
58178
58179
58180
58181
58182
58183
58184
58185
58186
58187
58188
58189
58190
58191
58192
58193
58194
58195
58196
58197
58198
58199
58200
58201
58202
58203
58204
58205
58206
58207
58208
58209
58210
58211
58212
58213
58214
58215
58216
58217
58218
58219
58220

267
270
1772
1915
275
999999
1385
959
297
314
1243
1713
320
1912
322
584
333
1904
1635
340
1885
343
1795
344
947
1055
1864
607
356
1051
741
359
641
362
999999
819
737
367
999998
1898
390
1091
999999
999998
405
407
999999
415
416
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MOUNTRAIL-WILLIAMS REC

MURPHY MOTORS, INC.

MYGOV, LLC

NAEMSE

NAPA AUTO PARTS

NATHAN PRICE

NATIONAL FIRE PREVENTION ASSOCIAT
ND CRIME VICTIMS COMPENSATION
ND ONE CALL

ND WORKFORCE SAFETY & INS
NEFF EIKEN & NEFF PC

NELSON INTERNATIONAL OF BISMARCK
NEMONT

Neutron Industries

NICE PLUMBING & HEATING

NMN, INC.

NORTHWEST SUPPLY CO.
NORTHWESTERN EQUIPMENT INC
OCLC, Inc.

OHNSTAD TWICHELL PC

OILFIELD WASTE LOGISTICS
OLYMPIC SALES, INC.

On Scene Tags

ONE FULFILLMENT

OVERDRIVE, INC.

PARTS CENTRAL - HEIL ENVIRONMENTA
PCS MOBILE

PETERBILT OF WILLISTON

PITNEY BOWES, INC.

POET ETHANOL PRODUCTS, LLC
PRAIRIE ENGINEERING, P.C.
PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC
PREBLE MEDICAL SERVICES, INC
PRO SAFE PEST CONTROL
PROGRESSIVE

PUBLIC SAFETY EQUIPMENT CO., LLC
QUALIFICATION TARGETS INC
QUILL CORPORATION

RACHEL K. RESSLER

RDG Planning & Design

RICHARD A. JOHNSON

ROBERT GIBB & SONS

RYAN BARTZ

RYAN J. ALLEN

RYAN MOTORS

SALEM PRESS, INC.

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES

SELECT FORD

SELID PLUMBING & HEATING INC

788.
23515.
700.
90.
2623.
30.
165.
12.
809.
3142.
1593.
493.
39.
187.
770.
2747.
664.
2097.
551.
980.
200.
37576.
78.
330.
3000.
127.
28350.
28.
1300.
3880.
888.
1214.
103.
.25

430

500.
542.
265.
.35
.99
15800.
770.
49889.
167.
25.
187.
188.
1396.
32.
577.

732

41
91
00
00
36
53
00
09
60
67
76
73
80
76
00
10
80
74
35
00
00
00
50
00
00
85
00
92
00
32
82
55
00

00
81
71

00
00
83
00
00
49
00
67
43
50

Minutes

08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
08/12/13
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58221 836 SHARE CORP 417.64 08/12/13
58222 999998 SHARNELL NIX 66.69 08/12/13
58223 420 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 487.73 08/12/13
58224 1916 Slagle Services 325.00 08/12/13
58225 999999 SOMMER RUSSELL 2.96 08/12/13
58226 426 SOURIS RIVER TELECOMMUNICATIONS 179.68 08/12/13
58227 428 ST. PAUL STAMP WORKS, INC 114.80 08/12/13
58228 999998 STEVEN C. KJERGAARD 1028.48 08/12/13
58229 442 SWEEP-N-STRIPE 1225.00 08/12/13
58230 1686 TALKIN THE BAKKEN 40.00 08/12/13
58231 1104 Tantor Audio 216.69 08/12/13
58232 447 THE SHOPPER 1490.00 08/12/13
58233 1896 The UPS Store 6375 496.10 08/12/13
58234 999998 THOMAS L. LADWIG 45.00 08/12/13
58235 460 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT CO. 1483.08 08/12/13
58236 461 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN 38.85 08/12/13
58237 462 TRENTON INDIAN SVC. AREA 101.54 08/12/13
58238 463 TRIANGLE ELECTRIC 10492.90 08/12/13
58239 1610 ULTEIG 72992.50 08/12/13
58240 999999 UNITED HEALTHCARE MEDICARE SOLUTI 486.58 08/12/13
58241 750 UPS 132.71 08/12/13
58242 1917 Utilimaster Corp 112683.00 08/12/13
58243 876 VAN BERGEN & MARKSON, INC. 30206.40 08/12/13
58244 484 VERIZON WIRELESS 3554.32 08/12/13
58245 485 VESSCO, INC. 605.94 08/12/13
58246 1373 VILLAGE FAMILY SERVICE CENTER 5850.00 08/12/13
58247 487 VISA 4836.84 08/12/13
58248 1866 Vivid Ink and Toner 1890.03 08/12/13
58249 496 WCS TELECOM 1061.23 08/12/13
58250 501 WESTERN VET CLINIC 401.78 08/12/13
58251 648 WILLIAMS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE 23325.00 08/12/13
58252 533 WILLIAMS COUNTY TREASURER/RECORDE 732.00 08/12/13
58253 564 WILLIAMS RURAL WATER DISTRICT 33408.61 08/12/13
58254 1716 Williams Scotsman, Inc. 2833.50 08/12/13
58255 807 WILLISTON AREA BUILDERS ASSOCIATI 1000.00 08/12/13
58256 514 WILLISTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 688.26 08/12/13
58257 517 WILLISTON FIRE & SAFETY 296.11 08/12/13
58258 518 WILLISTON HERALD 4941.86 08/12/13
58259 525 WILLISTON TIRE CENTER 480.46 08/12/13
58260 526 WILLISTON TRUE VALUE 562.00 08/12/13
58261 527 WILLISTON VOLUNTEER 145.81 08/12/13
58262 530 WILLISTON/WILLIAMS COUNTY - LEC 736.62 08/12/13
58263 999998 YVONNE A. TOPP 465.85 08/12/13
Grand 793 4269620.6
Total 2

P=Payroll, C=Cancelled (cancelled in system), R=Reissued, D=Deleted (deleted in
system)
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(4.)

(5.)
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Application for a Local Permit or Charity Local Permit
(a.) M-t Saddle Club — Raffle

(b.) Pheasants Forever MonDak Chapter 619 — Raffle
(c) Grand Voiture Club — Raffle

(d.) Williston Volunteer Firefighters — Raffle

Special Permit to Sell Alcoholic Beverages

(a.) Edgar M Boyd Post- 9/21/13 Wedding

(b.)  Edgar M Boyd Post- 8/19 Babe Ruth Social

(c) Edgar M Boyd Post- 8/16-17 Class Reunion
Gaming Site Authorization

(a.)  Williston Convention & Visitors Bureau — Williston Brewing Co.
(b.)  Teton Booster Club — Williston State College
Application for Pesticide Applicator’s Permit

C. Building Official

(1)

(2.)

(3)

(4.)

(5.)
(6.)

Master Mechanical

(a.) Brian Plaster — Freedom Air Conditioning

(b.)  Aaron Hvezda — Ellingson Plumbing & Heating
(c) Brad Hannesson — Ellingson Plumbing & Heating
(d.)  Alejandro Urbina — Ellingson Plumbing & Heating
(e)) Brian Plecity — Ellingson Plumbing & Heating

(f) Todd Tappy — Packerland Heating & Cooling
Master Plumber

(a.)  Albert Schimanski — Ellison Plumbing & Piping Inc.
(b.)  Jason Kotowicz — Ellison Plumbing & Piping Inc.
(c) Patrick Sommers — Amico Plumbing, Inc.

(d.) Clifford Langerud — Heartland Plumbing Inc.
Journeyman Plumber

(a.) Doug Honl — Heartland Plumbing Inc.

(b.)  Wesley Johnson — Heartland Plumbing Inc.

(c) Paul Smart — Williams Plumbing & Heating Inc.
Fuel and Gas Installers

(a.) James Erdwan — AC Mechanical

(b.) Mark Jones — Star Service Inc.

(c) Todd Tappy — Packerland Heating & Cooling

(d.)  Leroy Willow — Grand Valley Sheet Metal

(e.) Kenneth Berndt — Ferrellgas LP

(f) Darrold Berger — Ferrellgas LP

Journeyman Mechanical

(a.) James Erdman — AC Mechanical

Sign Hanger

(a.) Roger Byer — B & B Builders Inc.

D. City Planner

(1.)  Review Application for New Rural Water Hookups — JFE Construction &
Magnan
E. Assessor
(1.)  Abatement
(2.) Exemptions

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY Bogar, to approve Consent Agenda.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl
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NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0

4, Bid Openings
A. Airport Taxiway Project

Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:

At the last City Commission meeting it was approved to advertise for bid for
emergency repairs on the airport taxiway. We had one bid from Knife River at
$98,265.00 the Engineer’s estimate was $104,425.00 . This is a FAA funded
project with a 90-10% split for this year, we will receive the other 5% next year.
Next month is the projected start date.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to approve the award of bid to Knife
River in the amount of $98,265.00 for the Airport Taxiway.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

5. Public Hearings
A. Application for City Alcoholic Beverage License- Basil Restaurant.

John Kautzman presented the following information:

This is an application for a new location, Basil Restaurant. Unique restaurant to
Williston, they’ve paid in full the fees.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the Restaurant Liquor/Beer
License for the Basil Restaurant

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

B. Resolution No. 13-124: Vacation of a Portion of 60’ Right of Way between Lot 1,
Block 22 and Lot 2, Block 12, Harvest Hills Subdivision (Sleepy Ridge Avenue
Donald Kress presented the following information;

The applicant, the City of Williston, requests the vacation of this property in order

to eliminate a stub street that resulted from a change in street layout between
Harvest Hills Phase | and Harvest Hills Phase Il. This street currently dead-ends



August 13, 2013 20| Page Minutes

into an apartment lot in Harvest Hills Phase II. There is not an entrance to the
apartment lot at this point. The lot on the west side of the street is owned by
Halliburton; the lot on the east side of the street is owned by The Peterson
Group. Both lots are vacant. The area to be vacated is 90 feet long and 60 feet
wide.

After the vacation is approved, the developer will remove the pavement, install
curb and gutter consistent with the curb on 32nd Street West, and plant the right
of way with grass. This work will be done at the developer’s expense to the
satisfaction of the city Engineering and Planning Departments. An easement in
favor of the city for sewer will be reserved through the vacated area.

The east and west adjoining property owners will have a 90 foot by 30 foot strip
of property added to their lots by the Williams County Assessor. This will
increase the area of Lot 1, Block 22 to 13,579 square feet and the area of Lot 2,
Block 12 to 13,479 square feet. This increase in square footage will not change
the zoning designation of these lots nor will it allow any structures beyond what is
allowed by the current zoning on these lots.

Rob Gamlin Division Manager with the Peterson Group stated that they have one
issue with Lot 2, Block 12. The water & sewer services are in the Sleepy Ridge
Subdivision and they already have a building permit on the lot. When meeting
with Sanderson Stewart a few months back it was said that they could relocate
those services out to 32" St.

Monte Meiers stated that was the original plan. The reason they’ve asked for a
complete easement is to keep ownership up to the property line so it shouldn'’t
affect him.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the request for the
vacation of approximately 90°x60’ section of the street right of way for Lot 1, Block 22
and Lot 2, Block 12 Harvest Hills Subdivision subject to a written document from the
developer whereas the developer allows to the necessary completed easements and the
developer pays for the cost of improvements.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

C. Proposed Zone Change from A: Agricultural to R-3: Lowrise, Multifamily
Residential for Sublot No. 4, City of Williston, (containing 10.7 acres) — NIK
Management, Inc./Snyder

Donald Kress presented the following information:
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Proposed Zone Change from A: Agricultural to R-3: Townhouse and Multi-Family
Residential for approximately 10.7 acres located in Sublot 4 of, Section 15,
T154N, R101W, Williston. This property was annexed into the city on June 25,
2013. The project site will take access from 32nd Avenue West. The project site
is proposed to be developed with four 36-unit apartment buildings. No
development can take place on this site until 32nd Avenue West is paved to
connect with either 26th Street West or US Highway 2/85. At the July 15, 2013
Planning Commission meeting, the Commission heard the case as presented by
staff. The property owner asked whether she would bear the cost of paving 32nd
Avenue along her property frontage. Staff clarified that the first lift of paving
would be done at no cost to the property owners. Staff also clarified that the zone
change was not contingent on the sale of the property. The Planning
Commission recommended to the City Commission approval of the zone change
from A: Agricultural to R-3: Lowrise Multifamily and Townhouse Residential for
10.7 Acres located in Sublot 4 of, Section 15, T154N, R101W, Williston
contingent on: (1) Paving of 32nd Avenue West being under contract by the time
this zone change is before the City Commission; (2) Addressing all staff
comments

Planning Department:

1. Proposed development is four 36-unit apartment buildings on a

single lot.

2. Development on this site will not be allowed until 32nd Avenue

West is paved to provide access to the site.

City Engineer:

1. The Development Agreement contains words to the effect that this

property is exempt from the initial assessments to be levied for the

paving of 32nd Avenue West.

2. The City is planning to pave 32nd Avenue West this year without a

special assessment district.

3. We need to have the developer recognize that this year’s paving

satisfies the intent of this wording.

4. 10 or 20 years from now we may want to create an assessment

district for the purposes of overlaying or reconstructing this pavement

and we do not want the owners claiming that this future assessment

would be the initial assessment called out in the Development

Agreement.
(3) The developer’'s understanding of how the assessments for the paving of
32nd Avenue West will be structured as described in the City Engineer’s
comments above

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the zone change from A:
Agricultural to R-3: Lowrise Multifamily and Townhouse Residential for 10.7 Acres
located in Sublot 4 of, Section 15, T154N, R101W, Williston contingent on the paving of
32" Ave W becoming under contract by the City Commission and addressing any staff

comments.
AYE: Bogar,
NAY: None

Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl
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NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

D.

Proposed Zone Change from A: Agricultural to M-2: Heavy Industrial for
various unplatted lots in Section 35, T155N,R101W , City of Williston — Staff

Donald Kress Presented the following information:

The City of Williston annexed about 4,888 acres into the City on January 21%
known as the Northern Annexation. Area’s that were within the Jurisdiction of
Williams County at that time even if they were zoned at that time were changed
to A:Agriculture pursuant to Williston City zoning ordinance.

Generally, for properties within the annexed area that have already been
developed, the A: Agricultural zoning is temporary, and it to be replaced with the
city zone that most closely fits the existing development and land uses on each
property. As the city had initiated the annexation, the city has undertaken the
rezoning of those properties.

This property is used commercially & Staff felt that M-2 is the proper zoning.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to approve the zone change from

A:Agriculture

to M-2: Heavy Industrial for parcels of land identified and as presented on

sections 35 155 101 in Williams County.

AYE: Bogar,
NAY: None

Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0

E.

Proposed Zone Change from A: Agricultural to R-1: Single Family Residential for
various Lot(s) and Block(s) in Lake Park Subdivision- City of Williston — Staff

Lake Park Subdivision based on lot size some are a little small some are a little
large we feel an R-1: Single Family Residential is best.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

Commissioner Klug inquired about Private Covenants.

Mr. Kress stated the City is not a party to Private Covenants so the City is not
involved in the enforcement of private covenants. Covenants can be somewhat
more restricted than City Ordinances but that is up to the private property
owners.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the zone change from
A:Agriculture to R-1: Single Family for Lots identified to us in Lake Park Subdivision in

Williams Cou

nty.
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Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

Proposed Zone Change from A: Agricultural to R-1A: Rural Residential for
various Lot(s) and Block(s) in Hi-Land Heights 1% Subdivision, Hi-Land Heights
2" Subdivision and High-land Heights 3™ Subdivision, Lot 2, L&G Subdivision,
and an unplatted Lot in Section 25, T155N,R101W - City of Williston — Staff

Donald Kress presented the following information:

These areas were taken in by the county. The R1-A: Rural Residential allows for
mobile homes by right so it was recommended by the Planning & Zoning
Commission to approve contingent on the staff and attorney drafting the
necessary documents to move forward in dealing with the issue of mobile homes.
We had the attorney’s assistant get a copy of the covenants from the county
recorder’s office; the covenants are still enforced and are renewed. The residents
are to use the covenants to address any future concerns with mobile homes.

There was no recommendation for changes to R1-A: Rural Residential regarding
mobile homes at this time.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed

Commissioner Bekkedahl requested clarification on who’s responsible for
enforcing the mobile homes.

Mr. Kress stated that the city is only responsible for the enforcement of the R1-A:
Rural Residential zoning which allows mobile homes by rights, the covenant
would be responsible for enforcing anything more restrictive than that.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to approve the zone change from

A:Agriculture

to R1-A: Rural Residential for various Lot(s) and Block(s) in Hi-Land

Heights 1% Subdivision, Hi-Land Heights 2" Subdivision and High-land Heights 3"
Subdivision, Lot 2, L&G Subdivision, a parcel of land 330°x630’ in the South half of the
North half of the SouthWest Quarter Section 25, T155N, R101W of Williams County.

AYE: Bogar,
NAY: None

Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0
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G. Proposed Zone Change from M1: Light Industrial to C-2: General Commercial for
various Lot(s) and Block(s) in the Wittmeier Rearrangement, Ledosquet Addition,
Smith & Tatem Rearrangement and Glacier Park First Addition

Rachel Ressler presented the following information:

This proposed zone change is along the south side of 2" St. W between 2™ Ave
W and 9" Ave W. The Comprehensive Plan for the City of Williston stated that a
commercial corridor should be created along the 1804 corridor west of downtown
along 2™ St. W. The Planning department examined the area and determined the
majority of businesses are conforming with the C-@: General Commercial.
Planning notified all business owners by mail on May 16, 2013 of the proposed
zone change from M-1 to C-2. Kenneth Moen and Gary Saks contacted the
department to add extra lots into the area and those were deemed acceptable.
Jeff Sarling with Dawas Solutions was initially opposed to the change but
withdrew his protest.

The Planning & Zoning Commission recommends approval for the proposed
zone change from M-1 to C-2 for Certain lots in the Westky Addition, Wittmeier
Rearrangement, Ledosquet Addition, Smith & Tatem Rearrangement and Glacier
Park First Addition which were listed more specifically in your packets.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the zone change from M-1:
Light Industrial to C-2: General Commercial for the certain lots as presented in the
Westky Addition, Wittmeier Addition, Wittmeier Rearragement of Block 10, Smith &
Tatem Rearrangement and Glacier Park First Addition as specifically identified and
presented in the City of Williston.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

H. Off Sale Beer & Liquor License for Community Investment LLC
John Kautzman presented the following information:
This is a transfer from Midway, when we annexed we indicated if they had
licenses through the county they would retain those licenses. They’re looking to
sell the off sale portions of these licenses, it'll go to a retail location on 26" St.
which will become an off sale liquor store. If this is approved | would suggest it
needs to be subject to a building review to ensure its set up appropriately.
Commissioner Klug wanted clarification as to whether they were looking to
approve the allowance of the transfer of license or if they need to approve
location.

Mr. Kautzman stated that it was his understanding it's already being built.

Raymond Mulindez owner of proposed establishment stated they’ve identified the
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corner lot of 26™ and Pheasant Run for a convenient store/fuel center with a
portion sectioned off for Alcohol Sales. This area does meet the State’s
requirements of separating the liquor store from the convenient store within the
building. The Building plans have been submitted to the building department.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the request as presented
with the contingencies of review by planning and building of the site to meet compliance
and to comply with all liquor ordinances for the site.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

l. Ordinance No. 968 — Proposed Amendment to Ordinance No. 613
Donald Kress presented the following information:

Proposed amendment to Section 12 of the Williston Zoning Ordinance which
addresses the R-2: Single Family and Two Family Residential District. This would
also amend Section 31 Definitions to add some additional definitions. The
twinhome has become extremely popular due to affordability, to be able to build
those homes the zoning has to be R-3 which also allows Multifamily Buildings to
be built. We're proposing this Ordinance to allow twin homes to be built in the R-
2 Zone. We'd also recommend that the Twinhomes be included with single family
homes or allow twin homes on a single side of the street to avoid any problems
with driveways or snow removal.

Commissioner Klug inquired the comments made by local developers.

Mr. Kress said they wanted to make sure it was buildable. They’ve reduced the
lot coverage to 40%, twin home lots need to be 4000 square feet each. So it
would have to be 8000 per unit.

A call for public input was made, a second call for public input was made, a third
and final call for public input was made with no other input the Public Hearing
was closed.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the first reading of
Ordinance 968 an amendment to Ordinance 613.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0
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6. Accounts, Claims and Bills Not Approved in the Consent Agenda
7. Ordinances
A. Ordinance No. 972 — Revision of Ordinance 906 regarding storm water discharge

Scott Molstad presented the following information:

This is a revision of Ordinance 906, its divided into 3 different articles. Article 4;
defines the illicit discharges & corresponding enforcement actions there of which
would include hiring a contractor and cleaning up after the developer if they
refuse and then also the billing thereof. Article 5; defines recommended BMP’s
for proper erosion sediment control. Article 6; defines storm water design
standards which the City of Williston has been lacking up to this point as it
pertains to storm water detention and the discharge thereof and this concerns
permanent fixtures. The ordinance is titled 906 but it will be 972. They’re required
by the national pollution discharge elimination system which is known as NPDES
that they have to acquire prior to development.

Commissioner Cymbaluk inquired as to whether we’d already have a cash bond
or a surety bond so we don’t have to go back in case they sell off.

Mr. Meiers stated we have to follow the Ordinance.

Commissioner Bekkedahl clarified that this revision that Mr. Molstad has been
working so diligently on is to place among higher priority the ability to go back
and recoup those cost.

Mr. Molstad stated yes.
Mr. Meiers asked if this will include Standard Design.
Mr. Molstad stated yes it’s included in Article 6.

Mr. Meiers stated they’ve been using a 25 year storm even up to this point that
hasn’t really been adopted but it's been a basis for what we’re designing.

Mr. Kautzman asked if you have a development area, we’re going to have a lot of
little developments with little ponds all over the place as opposed to creating
larger districts with storm sewer collections and assessments in there.

Mr. Meiers stated that when you go with larger districts rather than smaller
detaining ponds the City ultimately becomes responsible for cost and
maintenance instead of some type of home owners association because it would
be multiple properties benefiting.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the first reading of
Ordinance 972 in revision to Ordinance 906 regarding the storm water discharge.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None



August 13, 2013 27 | Page Minutes

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0

C. Ordinance No. 973 — Revision Amending Section 1-11 of the Williston Code of
Ordinances amending the maximum Penalty of B Misdemeanors

Pete Furuseth presented the following information;

We'd like to have the 1% reading of this Ordinance be tonight and have a 2™
reading next agenda along with the DUI laws. This ordinance is an adaptation to
state law, raising the maximum penalty for a class B misdemeanor from $1000 to
$1500.

Commissioner Bekkedahl asked if it changed the sentence.
Mr. Furuseth stated no.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the first reading of
Ordinance 973 revision amending section 1-11 of the Williston Code of Ordinances.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

8. Petitions, Communications and Remonstrance’s
A. Franchise Exception- Horizon Resources

John Kautzman presented the following information:

This particular franchise has been missed in terms of adding to the franchise or
approving it for an extended period of time. It was brought to our attention by
Eagle who are now working with Horizon Resources and they look to use this
franchise authority to extend fiber across public right of way.

Mr. Kemp and Mr. Radkey with Horizon Resources stated they have the station
at 209 Washington Ave. and two elevators and also the new office, we’d like to
be able to have fiber between them; phones work better. We’ve approached the
City and Public Works and came up with proposed route which subsequently
amounted to presenting to the commission to request an exemption for the
franchise agreement.

Mr. Meiers stated it's been policy that if you want a telecommunications line for
your property the City would have to concur with that underneath a limited
crossing. Staff agrees with the Route that has been planned and presented but
now that there is excavation they’re responsible for the one call and it's not our
responsibility for anything cut.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to approve the request subject to a
written document between the City of Williston and Horizon Resources dealing with the
one call.
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AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0
9. Report of Commissioners
A. President of the Board
B. Vice-President; Finance Commissioner

(2.)  Old Armory

Commissioner Bekkedahl stated this Grant Application for the State
Heritage Program is to research history of the old armory and place into a
digital archive document for preparation of the 100" anniversary of the
facility in 2015. This doesn’t require City funding just support in applying.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to support the old armory request to
apply for the grant.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(2.)  Apartment Proposal
John Kautzman presented the following information:

What you have is a possible proposal at least to consider in which
George would allow us to buy in now again on a 3" time to gain us entry
into 30 additional units. Not knowing what the future holds, ask any
department head that when they have open jobs what fills the spot is the
access to a living unit at a subsidized rental rate. Now | do have a
concern in regards to the financial impact of the City. We currently have
80 units right now.

Commissioner Bekkedahl reviewed the hand out provided by Mr.
Kautzman stating the limited partnership investment is $675,000.00 with a
repayment of $200,000.00 owed to us by George for a previous structure
so the direct cash from the City into this would be $415,000.00. You'll see
Flex Pace funding, in which he’ll go to the Bank of North Dakota and their
housing flex pace accounts for $500,000.00. That requires the Star Fund
to match $300,000; total $800,000.00 interests buy down program. What
this does is gains us access to 30 units, we won’t have to actually pay
rent on those units until we actually use them. We can get a return on that
investment as one of the owners in that structure as well as having
access to them. Basically we can get a monthly payment on the project
once it's completed or get a reduced rent.



August 13, 2013

29| Page Minutes

Commissioner Klug inquired as to how the City was working the
apartments now; we could get a $250 rent adjustment. How is that
tracked?

Mr. Kautzman stated that as an example if we’re working with George |
would suggest to roll it as a package so we’re not dealing with different
camps of employees in different buildings. It shows up at the end of the
year as an added benefit, so they’re being taxed on that benefit. He has
issued the equity payment check as he indicated its 9%, which we
couldn’t invest any funds at that percentage. We are using the Economic
Development portion of the sales tax as our source of funds with attorney
input who is comfortable with this by definition. The funds do return back
into the Star Fund.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to send to committee to bring the final
proposal to the next Commission Meeting.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

C. Street and Improvement, Sanitation, Cemetery and Public Works Commissioner

(1)

Chandler Field Signal Light

Eric Smayla stated that 6 months ago they came before the Commission to solicit
support for the Signal light, since then NDDOT has granted permission to
construct that signal with the implementation of vertical. With the approval of that
there was a contingency the timing of the vertical and resurfacing of all four lanes
on US 2/HWY 85 for timing considerations for timing considerations for this time
of year we want to separate those two requirements. We lost this season to get
them done simultaneously so what we hoped is to have the City say they’ll make
sure the concrete will get done, NDDOT is willing to separate the requirements
with that assumption. When Mr. Meiers & | spoke we’d like to reuse the surface.

Mr. Meiers stated that they just overlay the concrete last year & there is no signal
there now so there aren’t any ruts, let’s get the signal in & give it a year it'll need
concrete which they’ll be responsible for the cost.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to approve the request to allow the
separation with the Chandler Field and the DOT and a statement to the DOT allowing us
such the concrete will be poured at a later date with an agreement from the Developer

and the City.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

D. Fire, Police, and Ambulance Commissioner
E. Water Works, Sewer, Airport, Building and Planning Commissioner
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(1)) URL'’s for Cameras

John Kautzman stated since Scott did the update he has gone in daily & checked
the camera’s so he thinks we’re safe now.

Commissioner Bogar stated he thinks it's something to consider and to work with
the IT department at the county to put some ideas together about alternatives if
we end up having to go back to a maintenance agreement.

No action needed at this time.
(2.)  Commission Vacancy

Commission Bogar stated he met with Mayor Koeser about the options of filling
his spot and in the best interest of the City appointing of the position would be
appropriate considering the position would be up next June paperwork would
have to be filed in February. It doesn’t make sense to hold a special election. As
busy as the City is it's not fair to have a 4 man Commission. Mayor Koeser
decided that anyone who has not already expressed interest to do so by August
20™, 2013 to himself or to City Hall. Will appoint a Committee to review those and
bring a recommendation back to the August 27" meeting.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to accept Commission Bogar’s
proposal as presented to accept interest expressed turned into the Auditor’s office at
City Hall or the Mayor by August 20", that a committee would be appointed to review
applications and present a recommendation and that it would be voted on by full
Commission at the August 27" meeting.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

10. Report of Department Heads
A. City Auditor
(1.)  The Cab Dude — Special Taxi License Request

John Kautzman presented the following information:

The Cab Dude requesting to provide a shuttle service for the World Series
Baseball Tournament, had a franchise committee meeting prior to the meeting
and they agreed that if this were to be approved it would only be considered if the
existing rate resolution be applied to the people he’s hauling. We didn’'t want to
allow him to create a special to circumvent the other taxi cab companies.

Commissioner Bekkedahl stated they have to follow the resolution for rates, so
he would be denied the request but still allowed to operate his shuttle and charge
the existing rate. There is discussion about having a separate entity for shuttles.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to deny the request as presented but
allow him to transport/shuttle under the rates laid out in Resolution 12-107.
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AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl
NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0

(2.) Big Easy Limo Service — Taxi License Application

John Kautzman stated the recommendation is to approve subject to meeting all
the requirements with in the Resolutions and Ordinances that apply.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to accept the Big Easy Limo Service-
Taxi License Application.

AYE: Bogar, Bekkedahl, Klug and Cymbaluk

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(3.)  WBC- Restaurant/Supper Club Liguor License

John Kautzman stated this is for the Williston Brewing Company operating out of
El Rancho, they've paid all required fees. Recommended for approval.
Hotel/Motel license that the El Rancho still has the ability to still have it, this is a
new business operating out of the establishment. A public hearing was not
necessary due to the fact there is already a license at the establishment. There is
a time line that the off sale license would essentially disappear if not used by El
Rancho which is believe to be 18 months.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the request for Restaurant
Liquor license subject to all fee’s being paid at the current location of the El Rancho .
AYE: Bogar, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Klug and Koeser

CARRIED: 3-0

B. Attorney
(1)) Missouri Valley Communications Franchise Agreement

Pete Furuseth presented the following information:

They haven’t had a Franchise Agreement in place for a while so they’'ve
presented one that similar to the one they’'ve had in the past. So the
recommendation is if you approve it, have him retype it to put necessary
language in it and then have a 2" reading next meeting.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the Attorney’s request.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0
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C. Director of Public Works/City Engineer

(1)

Request to go out for Ad for Bid
(a.) 3 Pickup Trucks

(b.) 1 Wheel Loader

(c) 1 Tandem Axle Truck

Monte Meiers stated he’s looking for approval to bid for equipment they’ve
budgeted for.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the budgeted items for
advertisement for bid.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(2)

(3)

18" St. Intersection Improvement

Monte Meiers stated there will be a public hearing at the High School on August
22, 6pm for the 18" St Federal Aid Intersection Project.

AE2S Task Order — Sand Creek Drainage
Monte Meiers presented the following information:

Drainage for Sand Creek- trying to finalize what to do with the West Williston
Drainage- its affected by the backwaters of Sand Creek f. For $8,900 they've
asked AE2S to look at what improvements we could consider for Sand Creek as
it drains down into the flat open area to help with the West Williston Drainage.
Looking for an approval for the task order.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the task order for AE2S for
the amount as presented.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

@mmo

Fire Chief
Chief of Police
Building Official
City Planner
1)

Review Mobile Home Site Plan, Bakken Industrial Park Subdivision, Lot 1R,
Block 7 (Oil Ave.) — GeoMap, LLC

Donald Kress presented the following information:
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The entire area is zoned R-5. Surrounding RV parks and areas that are planned
for a RV Park. The developer is planning a 138 space mobile home court in that
area. There was some discussion at the Planning Commission meeting about the
history of the mobile home court and it's appropriateness of that location. The
developer talked about in the future getting it rezoned R-7 which would allow for
individual sales, nothing in that area is zoned R-7 so the Planning Commission
does not support that zone change. The improvements are entirely the
developers responsibility for roads water and sewer. There was some discussion
on road widths. This is not a street that will ever be accepted by the City it will
remain private property. It does meet the R-5 requirements for street profile.

The Planning Commission, by a vote of 6-1, recommended to the City
Commission approval of the site plan to create a 17 acre, 138 space mobile
home court located in Lot 1R, Block 7, Bakken Industrial Park, Williston
contingent upon revision of the site plan, depicting pedestrian conductivity, 40°
street right of way with 34’ of paving for two lanes of traffic and one lane of
parking, a side walk on one side, play grounds, development agreement with
special provisions providing financial assurance for completion of required
improvements, and addressing all staff comments.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the site plan to create a 17
acre, 138 space mobile home court located in Lot 1R, Block 7, Bakken Industrial Park,
Williston subject to items 1-5 in addition to all staff comments as presented being met in
compliance with the R-5 zoning.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(2)

Final Plat for the Rearrangement of Block(s) 1&3 and Sublot 4 of The
Meadows Subdivision - The Meadows Development, LLC

Donald Kress presented the following information:

The Meadows Subdivision was recorded some time ago, this Final Plat
adds what we call the triangle, an additional piece which also involved in
the rearrangement of existing lots. There is an HOA proposed to be
formed to be responsible for storm water retention ponds. The HOA will
provide $30,000 for this in response to a concern expressed by the City
Commissioners regarding what would become of items maintained by the
HOA if it were to fall apart. The City Attorney reviewed these items; he
believes the City’s general powers to access real property will be
adequate to cover the City if the HOA fails.

The Planning Commission, by a vote of 6-1, recommended to the City
Commission approval of the re-plat and rearrangement of the existing
The Meadows Subdivision and the addition of 2.45 acres to southeast
corner of this subdivision, and a rezone of that additional 2.45 acres from
A: Agricultural to R-1: Single Family Residential, contingent on combining
lots recommended by staff, revision of the Final Plat for unbuildable lots,
Staff approval of all required documents, Final Staff Review, the
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development agreement with the special provisions noted there and any
necessary plat corrections.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the Final Plat for
rearrangement of Block 1 and 3, Sublot 4 in the Meadows Subdivision with the
contingencies as listed.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(3)

Final Plat for the Rearrangement of Lot 3, Block 4, of Bakken Industrial
Park Subdivision - NP Industrial, LLC/llkay

Donald Kress presented the following information:

This has been renamed as before it was only known by numbers. Will be
known as Creek Side Corners. Commission approved this subdivision on
May 14, 2013. The subdivision provides two 3.50 acre lots and two 2.50
acre lots. These lots are currently zoned M-2: Heavy Industrial. No zone
change was included in the project. The one outstanding document is a
non-protest agreement for the future street improvements for Oil Ave &
Well St., the City Attorney is revising the format for the non-protest
agreements in the Bakken Industrial Park because of the heavy duty
streets. The Planning Commission, by a vote of 7-0, recommended to the
City Commission approval of the subdivision of Lot 3, Block 4, Bakken
Industrial Park Subdivision contingent on a non-protest of future street
improvements for Oil Avenue and Well Street.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve the request as presented
for Subdivision of Lot 3, Block 4 Bakken Industrial Park, Subdivision of Lot 1R-4R North
West Corner of Oil Ave. and Well St. contingent upon the non-protest of the future street
improvement with the corrections as noted.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(4.)

Right of Way Plat for 32" Ave. West
Donald Kress presented the following information:

This would be the section of 32™ Ave W that is not developed yet. When
this was originally done an easement was granted for the construction of
this road, now we’re turning this easement into a dedication of right of
way. When the strip of land for 32nd Avenue West was annexed,
easements were negotiated with the property owners for the 32nd
Avenue West right of way. This ROW plat provides a formal plat for
dedicated street ROW in lieu of existing easements. The ROW plat
supports the construction of public improvements in the 32nd Avenue
West corridor. Staff recommends that the City Commission accept the
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dedication of right of way for 32nd Avenue West between 11lth Street
West and 26th Street West contingent upon the City Attorney’s review of
notice requirements.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to accept the Dedication of Right of Way
for 32" Ave W between 11St W and 26" W contingent on notice requirements.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

H. Economic Development
l. Airport
(1.) Western Edge Lease Transfer

Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:

Western Edge Aviation has requested to transfer the lease into Ross Aviation.
They’re in the process of a sale.

Pete Furuseth recommended tabling this item until the judge has made a ruling in
the litigations.

Mr. Ross asked if the City could approve the transfer of the lease contingent
upon a settlement being reached.

After further discussion it was decided that the item would be on the Agenda in 2
weeks because it’s in the best interest of the City to wait to transfer lease until
after litigations. If need be a special meeting will be called.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to table this item.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0
(2.)  Airport Advertising Leases
a. The Cab Dude Taxi Service
b. Executive Services
C. M Space
d. The Tatitlek Corporation

Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:
Four advertising leases are up for renewal, they’re all $300 a month

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK to approve the four standard lease
agreements with the entities presented.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None
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ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0

(3.)  Airport Taxi Service Agreement
Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:

This lease is for The Cab Dude it would be $1200 per year, allowing him to park
up front in wait for passengers, be able to put up a sign and be listed on the
website. Recommends approval.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the Taxi Service
Agreement with The Cab Dude.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(4. KLJ Task Order Number 8 (PAPI Relocation)/Request to Bid
Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:

We’re being Congressionally forced to fixed this problem, I've already protested
this but it's being said we still have to do it. The estimated cost is around
$300,000.00, the engineering portion is $32,705.00. There are two parts to this;
I’'m requesting the task order be signed and then also to be able to advertise for
bid, will not go out for bid until FAA guarantee’s funding. I’'m recommending
approval.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the Airport Managers
request for Task Order 8.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(5.)  Airport Hanger Leases
Steven Kjergaard presented the following information:

The last couple months we’ve been auditing our Airport leases finding that a lot
of them are missing information or signatures. We’re looking for approval for the
Mayor to sign them as they come in.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to approve the Airport Managers
request for Mayors signature.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser



August 13, 2013 37| Page Minutes

CARRIED: 4-0

Howard Klug inquired as to when the airport parking lot will be done and if there is a process
needed for getting people to not park along the street.
After some discussion it was decided this could be sent to the sign committee for preparation.

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY KLUG, to refer to the sign committee to start
developing the process for signing and working on removing the parking along the
streets at the airport when time is appropriate

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None
ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser
CARRIED: 4-0
J. Assessor
K. Convention and Visitor's Bureau
11. Appointments and Consultations with Officers
A. Appointment of Committee to address Crew Housing Issues

After some discussion it was decided that this item will be placed on the August 27"
meeting addressing several concerns brought forth by the auditor.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to refer back to the established
committee.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

12. Unfinished Business
(1)) MOU Right of Way Agreement - University & 42™ St.

Monte Meiers presented the following information:

We got an agreement from the parties for the Right of Way acquisition for the north end
where we jogged the right of way off the quarter line for University. It's with Arctic Lands

& Wilder, | believe they’re as close as they’re going to get. The City would pay for half

the Right of Way, generally what someone else would have paid for if we’d stayed on the
quarter line. Also there is a sliver of land with Chinamans Cooley that’s not developer so

we would acquire that land. Arctic Lands put in a large pipeline that serves more than

what their subdivision which we would have had to put it in so we gave them a credit for

half of that.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY KLUG, to accept the request as presented for
the MOU for Arctic Lands.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0
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This one is with Wilder, it was the 5yr deferment. The other issue was we would agree
not to assess them for their small portion south of fairgrounds road.

MOTION BY CYMBALUK, SECONDED BY BOGAR, to approve subject to attorney review.
AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

(2.) 32" Ave W Bid — Recommending Acceptance of ACME bid
Monte Meiers presented the following information:

This item was tabled last meeting; we had 2 bidders Knife River & ACME paving. There
is a copy of the letter of recommendation from the consultant. We reviewed the cost
which we believe was underestimated; their concrete is a great price. Monte stated it
was his recommendation to award the concrete portion of that bid to ACME. Part of the
bid is Oasis Petroleum; there is roughly $500,000 in cost for the installation of culverts
which some of the cost would be the City’s for materials but they’ve agreed to cover that
cost & reimburse us that as well as some of the aggregate that was part of this cost.

MOTION BY KLUG, SECONDED BY Bogar, to follow the Engineers recommendation &
accept the bid for 32" Ave W to ACME in the amount of $5,475,000.00.

AYE: Bogar, Klug, Cymbaluk and Bekkedahl

NAY: None

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Koeser

CARRIED: 4-0

13. New Business

14. Executive Session

15. Adjourn

MOTION BY BOGAR, SECONDED BY CYMBALUK, to Adjourn
Motion carried by Voice Vote



